
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Children and Young People Select Committee
Agenda

Wednesday, 14 September 2016
7.00 pm,
Committee Room 2
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Tel: 020 8314 9446)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016 1 - 6

2.  Declarations of interest 7 - 10

3.  Lewisham Future Programme

4.  Public Health Savings 11 - 178

5.  Select Committee Work Programme 179 - 200

6.  Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet



Children and Young People Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 14 September 2016.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Tuesday, 6 September 2016

Councillor Hilary Moore (Chair)
Councillor Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Andre Bourne
Councillor David Britton
Councillor Simon Hooks
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin
Councillor Helen Klier
Councillor Jacq Paschoud
Councillor Alan Till
Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor 
Representative)
Mark Saunders (Parent Governor 
Representative)
Gail Exon Church Representative
Monsignor N Rothon Church Representative
Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
Representative)

Parent Governor representative for special 
schools

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13 July 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Hilary Moore (Chair), Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Andre Bourne, David Britton, Simon Hooks, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jacq Paschoud, 
Mark Saunders (Parent Governor Representative), Gail Exon (Church Representative), 
Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative) and Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
representative for special schools)  

APOLOGIES: Councillors Helen Klier, Alan Till and Sharon Archibald

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People), Paul Aladenika (Service Group Manager, Policy Development and Analytical 
Insight), Timothy Andrew (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Stephen Kitchman 
(Director of Children's Social Care), Katherine Manchester (Project Manager), Claudia 
Smith, Warwick Tomsett (Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning), Sara 
Williams (Executive Director, Children and Young People) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny 
Manager)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2016

1.1 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 June be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

2. Declarations of interest

Councillor Jacq Paschoud declared a personal interest in item 4 as she was a 
trustee of the Ravensbourne Project.

Kevin Mantel declared a personal interest in item 4 as he was a Parent Governor 
at Brent Knoll School, a committee member of Signal Family Support and he 
worked for the Government Equalities Office.

3. Children's Social Care Ofsted Action Plan

3.1 Stephen Kitchman, Director of Children’s Social Care introduced the report 
to the Committee. Following questions and challenge from members of the 
Committee, the following key points were highlighted:

 Members of the Committee requested confirmation that the new 
deadlines around the review of the referral and assessment process 
and agreeing the new Early Help Strategy would be met. The 
Committee was informed that the new deadlines would be met and 



2

they reflected the emphasis on assuring the quality of new processes 
and strategies. The new Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 
was on target for being in place by 1 Octo
[...]
rking environment and improvements to IT 
capabilities were being introduced and the importance of this to staff 
was recognised and noted.

 The Director of Children’s Social Care would be happy to extend the 
invite to visit frontline staff to any other members of the Children and 
Young People Select Committee. 

 Members of the Committee were invited to visit Kaleidoscope 
Lewisham on 7 September 2016 to meet frontline staff and increase 
their understanding of the work being done.



3

3.4 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

That an invite be sent round to members of the committee to visit 
Kaleidoscope Lewisham on 7 September 2016 to meet frontline staff.

4. Update on implementation of SEND Strategy

4.1 Warwick Tomsett, Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning 
introduced the report to the Committee, Claudia Smith, Interim Service 
Manager was also in attendance. In response to questions and challenge 
by members of the Committee, the following key points were highlighted:

 The work being done by the Short Breaks Service in partnership with 
Contact A Family to signpost families to information and support, 
drew on information from previous studies as part of the research. 
There would be a consultation process including an online 
questionnaire which was due to be commenced in Autumn 2016.

 14-18 year olds made up 45% of young people with Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) or an Education and Healthcare Plan 
(EHCP) who were educated outside the borough. The numbers were 
reducing slightly. The reasons for young people being educated 
outside the borough included a lack of specialist placements within 
the borough for some conditions such as High Functioning Autism 
Spectrum Disorders (ASD).

 Lewisham had the highest numbers of children diagnosed with ASD 
of any London borough. There was an internal review due to be 
commenced looking at reasons for this including: how referrals were 
made and carried out; what support was available to families; and 
comparisons with other boroughs. Views would be sought from 
parents and carers.

 Service pressures for supporting young people with ASD included 
the impact on the Education Support Team and on Health Services 
for the diagnosis and support.

 A business case was currently being prepared for a 14-25 Transition 
Pathway Team to establish a new transition pathway. The aim is to 
have robust processes that start early and include the right 
opportunities for young people as they become adults. 

 The diagnosis of SEN including ASD and Multiple Learning 
Difficulties were made by Multi-Agency Panels as part of a robust 
assessment system.  

4.2 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



4

5. Early Help Strategy

5.1 Stephen Kitchman introduced the report to the Committee, Katherine 
Manchester, Project Manager was also in attendance. During the 
presentation to Committee, the following key points were highlighted:

 The Early Help Strategy was set to be completed by September 
2016. It consists of four different strands of work: children’s 
workforce development; the MASH and Referral and assessment 
process; early help commissioning and delivery; and early help 
module, Common Assessment Framework (CAF) and Team Around 
Child and Team Around Family.

5.2 Following question and challenge from members of the committee the 
following key points were highlighted.

 Persistent absence rates in Lewisham were a major concern and a 
priority for school improvement work alongside improving attainment. 
The Welfare and Attendance Team had been reorganised and 
improvements made to the service level agreement with schools. 
The council had also run an attendance conference which had been 
very well attended by Lewisham teachers and Heads.

 There was a difference between the approach to attendance taken at 
primary and at secondary level and the amount of support young 
people received. This could be looked at to develop a more personal 
approach at secondary. 

 The new referral process had been welcomed by dedicated 
safeguarding leads at schools. The new proposals would provide a 
streamlined referral tool.

 Lewisham had high levels of domestic violence and this was a big 
priority for the Safeguarding Lewisham Partnership. The Athena 
Service in Lewisham provided support and advice to Lewisham 
residents experiencing domestic violence and other forms of gender-
based violence. Comparative statistics with other London boroughs 
on children’s social care cases where domestic violence was a 
feature would be provided to the Committee.

 Budget reductions at the London Borough of Lewisham had not 
affected the tracking of non-attendance at schools. It was individual 
schools’ obligation and responsibility to track absences. The 
Councils obligations were on the school improvement and legal side.

 To date, Head Teachers had not highlighted any post-Brexit hate 
crimes or incidences at Lewisham schools. Schools were required to 
report any incidences of racism and this was monitored closely by 
the Council.

5.3 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



5

That additional statistics comparing the London Borough of Lewisham with 
other London boroughs on the number of children’s social care cases 
where domestic violence is a factor, be provided to the Committee.

6. Safeguarding Services 6-month report

6.1 Stephen Kitchman, introduced the report to the Committee highlighting that 
it provided a six-monthly overview of safeguarding and child protection 
services. Following questions and challenge from members of the 
Committee, the following key points were highlighted:

 The target number for numbers of children on child protection plans 
(CPP) was reviewed annually following analysis. Some performance 
indicators were set by the Government others were set locally.

 Neglect was the most common cause for children being on Child 
Protection Plans. The Early Help Strategy looked to identify those at 
risk at the earliest possible point such as from poor attendance at 
school and provide intervention to support children and families.

 The Early Help Strategy gave Children’s Centres a more central role 
in supporting families and being part of the Family Intervention 
Programme. The number of families being worked with had not 
reduced as a result of savings being made to Children’s Centre’s 
Budgets.

6.2 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

7. Child Sexual Exploitation Update

7.1 Stephen Kitchman, introduced the report to the Committee, following 
questions and challenge from members of the Committee the following key 
points were highlighted:

 There was support for current and historic victims of child sexual 
exploitation in Lewisham. A Child Sexual Exploitation Officer in 
Lewisham provided dedicated support to young people. Social 
workers were trained in how to advise victims. Lewisham was part of 
the London-wide coordinated, multi-agency Child House Model 
which was funded by MOPAC  (Mayor’s Office for Policing and 
Crime). This was designed to develop and coordinate services 
ensuring there was the best possible support and service for victims.

 There were high numbers of looked after children who were victims 
of CSE. Part of this was due to the fact that if CSE was discovered or 
suspected it was often necessary to remove a child and the child 
would therefore become looked after. It was important to continually 
assess risks and risky behaviour of all young people at risk of sexual 
exploitation.



6

 Work was being done to ensure that intervention was as early as 
possible and ensuring that processes were as speedy as possible to 
support victims. Any prosecution would involve the Crown 
Prosecution Service. 

7.2 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

8. Select Committee work programme

8.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee and 
highlighted the reports which were due to be presented at the Committee’s 
next meeting. 

8.2 RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

9.1 RESOLVED:

There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet.

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------



Committee Children and Young People Select Committee Item No. 2

Title Declarations of Interest

Wards

Contributors Chief Executive 

Class Part 1 Date 14 September 2016

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda.

1 Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct :- 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2)  Other registerable interests
(3)  Non-registerable interests

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union).

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of which 
they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works.

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough.

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more.

(f)  Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the Council 
is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a partner, a body 
corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of which they have a 
beneficial interest.  

(g)  Beneficial interest in securities of a body where:-

(a) tha
[...]
sessment of the data and research required to perform this EAA was 
undertaken at the outset of the work. 
The following data sources were identified:

1) 2011 Census Data –used to determine the prevalence of having a protected 
characteristic in the Lewisham population.

2) Service monitoring data for all of the services listed above, including age, 
gender, ethnicity and deprivation data (where available) to determine the current 
reach of service to different population groups. 

3) Peer-reviewed research – used to determine the expected health impacts of 
services on the population and specific population groups (where available). 

4) Stakeholder Consultation – as described below. 

Step 4: Consultation

Overview of consultation:

The public health savings consultation for the proposed changes to Staying Healthy 
services was approved by the Mayor and Cabinet on 13th July 2016 and took place 
between 25th July 2016 and 22nd August 2016. 



Appendix 5

4

The consultation involved three elements:

1. Online engagement with the public and service users through an online 
consultation survey delivered via Uengage. This survey aimed to:

a) Identify service areas which are considered priorities
b) Obtain views on different ways in which services could be accessed with less 
or no funding for that area
c) Obtain views on how the council could facilitate this

2. Online engagement with healthcare and professional stakeholders through an 
online consultation survey delivered via Uengage.

3. A number of stakeholder meetings with the public and professionals:

a. Attendance by officers at 4 GP neighbourhood meetings
b. Attendance by officers at Local Medical Committee meeting

4. Conversations at Lewisham People’s Day to discuss proposals and get feedback 
on existing services

The findings from all of these elements of the consultation exercise have been used to 
inform this EAA.

Consultation Results:

a) Residents/Service User Online Consultation

There were 195 re
[...]
genda item Review type Link to Corporate Priority Priority

Response to 
recommendations 
CIAG in schools

In-depth review Young people’s 
achievement and 
involvement and Protection 
of Children

High

Education 
Commission Action 
Plan and referral 
response

Performance 
monitoring

Young people’s 
achievement and 
involvement and Protection 
of Children

High

Scoping Paper – 
Indepth review on 
Transition from 
Primary to Secondary

In-depth review Young people’s 
achievement and 
involvement and Protection 
of Children

High

Lewisham 
Safeguarding 
Childrens Board 
Annual Report

Performance 
monitoring

Protection of Children High

Update on Secondary 
School Improvement 
Strategy inc. 
provisional results

Performance 
monitoring

Young people’s 
achievement and 
involvement

High

Music Services 
Proposals

Policy 
Development

Young people’s 
achievement and 
involvement

Medium

5.2 The Committee is asked to specify the information and analysis it would like to see 
in the reports for these item, based on the outcomes the committee would like to 
achieve, so that officers are clear on what they need to provide for the next 
meeting.

6 Scoping Paper – in-depth review on Transition from Primary to Secondary

6.1 The Children and Young People Select Committee has agreed to undertake a 
review into the transition between primary and secondary schools (key stage 2 to 
key stage 3) as its in-depth review for the 2016/17 municipal year.

6.2 At this meeting, members of the Committee and Young Advisors are asked to 
consider whether there are particular points they wish to ensure are covered in the 
detailed scope that the Committee will consider at its October meeting.



It is proposed that the review considers a number of indicators such as attainment, 
attendance, participation, behaviour, bullying and mental health and looks to find 
good practice examples of where transition is working well and how this can be 
replicated.

6.3 The review could look at th
[...]
ocial Care Ofsted Action Plan Performance monitoring High CP2&CP7 Jul

Upate on implementation of SEND Strategy Performance monitoring High CP2&CP7 Jul

Early Help Strategy Performance monitoring High CP2&CP7 Jul

In-depth review Transition from Primary to Secondary School Indepth review High CP2&7 Ongoing informal discussionScope Evidence 1 Evidence 2 Report

Health Savings -school nursing and health visiting Performance monitoring high CP2&CP7 Sep

Lewisham Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report Standard item High CP7 Oct

Childrens Social Care Workforce Strategy Performance monitoring High CP2&CP7 Nov

Further Education - update on area reviews Information Item Medium CP2 Nov

Human Trafficking Organisation -External speaker Information Item High CP7 Nov

Safeguarding Services 6-monthly Report Standard item High CP2&CP7 Jan

Update on secondary school improvement strategy inc provisional
results

Performance monitoring High CP2 Oct

Child sexual exploitation Update Standard item High CP2&CP7 Ongoing

Music Services Proposals Policy development Medium CP2 Oct

School's Places Strategy Update Performance monitoring Medium CP2 Jan

Annual Schools Standards Report (primary and secondary) Standard item/performance
monitoring

High CP2 Feb

Childcare Strategy Update -including increase provision for 3 yr
olds

Policy development Medium CP2 Feb

Corporate Parenting and LAC Annual Report Standard item/performance
monitoring High CP2&CP7 Feb

Item completed Meetings
Item on-going 1) 13 April 5) 12 october
Item outstanding 2) 8 June 6) 10 November
Proposed timeframe 3) 13 July 7) 11 January
Item added 4) 14 September 8) 28 February



Shaping Our Future: Lewisham's Sustainable
Community Strategy 2008-2020 Corporate Priorities

Priority  Priority

1 Ambitious and achieving SCS 1 1 Community Leadership CP 1

2 Safer SCS 2 2
Young people's achievement and
involvement CP 2

3 Empowered and responsible SCS 3 3 Clean, green and liveable CP 3

4 Clean, green and liveable SCS
[...]
ORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS

Date included in 
forward plan

Description of matter under 
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials

Customer Services and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources

August 2016 Community Premises 
Management Contract Award

08/02/07
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts)

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Joan Millbank, 
Cabinet Member Third 
Sector & Community

 

May 2016 Council Budget 2017-18 22/02/17
Council

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources

 


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Public Health Savings
	04HealthSavingsCYPSelect140916
	04HealthSavingsAppendix4CYPSelect140916
	04HealthSavingsAppendix5CYPSelect140916
	04HealthSavingsAppendix6CYPSelect140916
	04HealthSavingsAppendix 7CYPSelect 140916
	04HealthSavingsApppendix 9CYPselect140916
	04HealthSavingsAppendix 10 CYPSelect140916
	04HealthSavingsAppendix 11CYPSelect140916

	5 Select Committee Work Programme
	05Appendix B SelectCommitteeWorkProgramme2016-17 140916
	05SelectCommitteeWorkProgrammeAppendix3CYP140916




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 14 September 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Hilary Moore (Chair), Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Andre Bourne, David Britton, Simon Hooks, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Helen Klier, 
Jacq Paschoud, Alan Till, Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative) and 
Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative) and Alan Hall 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mark Saunders, Gail Exon and Kevin Mantle 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Jonathan Slater, Elizabeth Adewale (Young Advisor), David 
Austin (Head of Corporate Resources), Malcolm Ball (Advisor to the Young Mayor), Katy 
Brown (Advisor to the Young Mayor), Stephen Kitchman (Director of Children's Social 
Care), Kris Thomas (Young Advisor), Warwick Tomsett (Head of Targeted Services and 
Joint Commissioning), Sara Williams (Executive Director, Children and Young People) 
and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016 be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Lewisham Future Programme 
 
3.1 David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources gave an introduction to the 

Committee on the current financial situation outlining that the current 
2016/17 General Fund budget was £236 million and there was a need for 
an additional £45 million ongoing savings in the next three years. This 
brought the total savings from 2010 to 2020 to £200 million. Additional 
appendices relating to savings proposal Q7 were handed round, a copy of 
which would be interleaved with the agenda. Following questions and 
challenge by members of the Committee, the following key points were 
highlighted: 

 

 The reasons the savings listed in section Q “Early Intervention and 
Safeguarding” were focussed on 2017/18 was that it was 
important to thoroughly understand the effect of the 2017/18 
savings before committing to future years. 

 Children’s and Adult’s Social Care made up over 60% of the 
Council’s spend. 
 



 
 
 

2 

3.2 Sara Williams, Executive Director, Children and Young People, addressed 
the Committee. In her introduction and following questions and challenge 
from members of the Committee, the following key points were highlighted: 

 

 It had been nearly one year since the Ofsted review of Children’s 
Social Care and there had been a wide range of service 
improvement work being undertaken. 

 Making better use of budgets and more effective use of resources 
was a priority to improve and protect services to young people and 
families. 

 The changes in service delivery were emulating models that were 
successful in other local authorities. 
 

3.3 Stephen Kitchman, Director, Children’s Social Care presented savings 
proposals Q6a-f to the Committee. During his introduction and following 
questions and challenge from members of the Committee, the following key 
points were highlighted: 

 

 There had been a strategic project to deliver savings and good 
outcomes for Care Leavers. There had previously been a reliance on 
expensive private housing providers and the proposal would develop 
an improved and cheaper in-house option by working with the 
colleagues in the Housing Team. 

 The proposals would not have a negative impact on the protection of 
children, any effects would be neutral or positive. 

 By working with young people at an earlier stage and before the age 
of 18, they could ensure every young person accessed housing 
benefit. 
 

3.4 Warwick Tomsett, Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning 
presented savings proposals Q7a and b. Councillor Jonathan Slater was 
also in attendance for this item in his capacity as Mental Health Champion. 
Following question and Challenge from members of the Committee the 
following key points were highlighted: 

 

 The total funding for the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) in Lewisham was £4.2 million, of which the Local 
Authority’s contribution was just over £1 million. 

 By implementing the CAPA (Choice and Partnership Approach) 
model and ensuring a blended approach with early intervention 
support, access pathways would be improved and need considered 
at an earlier stage allowing young people to better access alternative 
sources of help. As much of the caseload previously did not meet 
thresholds for support the new model would represent an 
improvement for many people.  

 Funding from the Pupil Premium Grant could be threatened in the 
future and it was therefore important to consider alternative options if 
this happened. 
 

3.5 Stephen Kitchman presented savings proposal Q8 to the Committee. 
Following questions and challenge by members of the Committee, the 
following key points were highlighted: 



 
 
 

3 

 

 Section 7 of proposal Q8 listed the level of impact on corporate 
priorities as “neutral”. This should be amended to low to better reflect 
the proposal. 

 The focus on increasing in-house capacity was welcomed. It could 
be useful to look at other local authorities who had done similar 
schemes and learn from their experiences. In particular a scheme 
where the Royal Borough of Greenwich had worked with Charlton 
Football Club was mentioned. 

 The Fostering Strategy would go to the Children and Young People 
Select Committee for scrutiny once developed, prior to going to 
Mayor and Cabinet. 
 

3.6 Stephen Kitchman presented savings proposal Q9 to the Committee. 
Following questions and challenge by members of the Committee, the 
following key points were highlighted: 

 

 Improving the Family Intervention Project to provide a service more 
targeted at the most vulnerable groups including young people on 
the edge of care would produce positive outcomes for the most 
vulnerable young people and reduce the numbers of young people in 
care. 
 

3.7 Stephen Kitchman presented savings proposal Q10 to the Committee. 
Following questions and challenge by members of the Committee, the 
following key points were highlighted: 

 

 Enhanced Family Finding services were already being implemented 
at many other local authorities and had been shown to be very 
successful at finding timely well-matched placements. 
 

3.8 Stephen Kitchman presented savings proposal Q11a and Q11b to the 
Committee. Following questions and challenge by members of the 
Committee, the following key points were highlighted: 

 

 Volumes of work of social workers would be closely monitored to 
ensure that the proposals did not have negative impacts. 

 Family assessments were increasingly being carried out by social 
workers in other boroughs which reflected the courts reduction in 
requirements for external experts and increasingly seeing the social 
worker as the expert.  

 Recruitment and retention of social workers was a priority and part of 
the workforce development strategy. 

 
3.9 RESOLVED: 
 

 The Committee resolved to advise the Public Accounts Select Committee of 
the following responses to the following savings proposals: 
 
Q6a-f: Developing Alternative Pathways 

 



 
 
 

4 

The Committee noted the savings and requested that should they be 
agreed by the Mayor and Cabinet, the Children and Young People Select 
Committee should receive feedback on progress post implementation so 
that the effect could be monitored and tracked.  
 
Q7a and b: Redesign of Lewisham CAMHS 
 
The Committee noted the savings but were concerned about the potential 
for negative impact on young people. The Committee requested that should 
these savings be agreed by the Mayor and Cabinet, the Children and 
Young People Select Committee should receive feedback on progress post 
implementation so that the effect could be monitored and tracked and any 
negative impacts could be mitigated. 
 
Q8: Develop in-house fostering and specialist carers. 
   
The Committee felt this proposal was positive and the initiative delivered an 
improvements to services as well as savings. 

 
Q9: Enhance support for children on the edge of care. 
 
The Committee felt this proposal was positive and the initiative would 
deliver an improvement to service as well as savings. The Committee 
requested that should this saving be agreed by the Mayor and Cabinet, the 
Children and Young People Select Committee should receive feedback on 
progress post implementation so that the effect could be monitored and 
tracked. 
 
Q10: Enhance family finding capacity for step down. 
 
The Committee noted the savings and requested that should this saving be 
agreed by the Mayor and Cabinet, the Children and Young People Select 
Committee should receive feedback on progress post implementation so 
that the effect could be monitored and tracked.  

 
Q11a and b: Redesign of Meliot Centre 

 
The Committee was concerned regarding the potential effects of changing 
staffing structures and requested that should this proposal be agreed by 
Mayor and Cabinet, the full report for Mayor and Cabinet on the proposed 
service change be provided to the Children and Young People Select 
Committee for scrutiny prior to it going to Mayor and Cabinet. 

 
 

4. Public Health Savings 
 
4.1 Warwick Tomsett, Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning, 

introduced the report to the Committee. Catherine Bunten, Commissioning 
Manager, was also in attendance. A response to the consultation from the 
CCG was handed round, a copy of which would be interleaved with the 
agenda. In response to questions and challenge from members of the 
Committee, the following key points were highlighted: 



 
 
 

5 

 

 The savings to school age nursing and health visiting formed part of 
the £4.7 million required savings from the Public Health budget. 

 Consultation results had shown a positive response to increasing 
links and joint working between children’s centres and health visiting 
although concerns were raised regarding potential duplication of 
work. 

 The proposals for health visiting and school nursing would maintain 
support for the most vulnerable. 

 The changes to school nursing would not mean less hours in schools 
overall but would change the skills mix of those that delivered 
information. Some services would be delivered by other practitioners. 

 The issues raised by the Young Advisors regarding access to Sex 
and Relationship Education would not be affected by the proposed 
changes to school age nursing, as this was not currently carried out 
by the school nursing service but by the schools themselves who 
maintained the statutory responsibility.    

 
Standing orders were suspended at 9.26pm 
 
4.2 RESOLVED: 
 

The Committee resolved to recommend the following to the Mayor and 
Cabinet: 

 
1) That additional information should be provided to demonstrate how 

any potential negative effects from changes to mandatory checks 
would be mitigated. 

2) That additional information be provided to the Children and Young 
People Select Committee on the proposed role of the school health 
service and the development of the teenage health service, as the 
service is developed. 

3) That the Mayor and Cabinet should receive a response from officers 
to the letter from the CCG dated 14th September and handed round 
at CYP Select Committee, prior to making their decision on the 
Public Health Savings Proposals. 

 
5. Select Committee Work Programme 

 
5.1 Cllr Hilary Moore, Chair of the Children and Young People Select 

Committee, introduced the item and invited young advisors Elizabeth 
Adewale and Kris Thomas to address the Committee. In the discussion that 
followed, the following key points were highlighted: 

 

 The review could consider after school provision in year 7 as this could be a 

challenge for some pupils and very different from their previous 

experiences in primary. 

 It could be useful to look at all through schools and their experiences and 

challenges with transition from Key Stage 2 to Key Stage 3. 

 The Young Advisors had discussed transition at their last meeting. 

Comments had included that they felt taster sessions of lessons had been 

really helpful. Getting to know new peers was also very important and 



 
 
 

6 

could feel very daunting particularly for pupils who didn’t have many 

people they had previously known. 

 The review could include considering transition for pupils with additional 

needs and look at the particular challenges faced by these groups. 

 

5.2 Councillors Sorba, Till and Paschoud had recently been on a visit to 
Kaleidoscope, Lewisham Centre for Children and Young People.  They had 
met frontline staff and looked at the services offered. They reported that 
they were impressed with the commitment and focus by staff and the child-
centred approach. They particularly wanted to raise the issue of recruitment 
and retention of social workers and whether more could be done to 
incentivise working for Lewisham.   

 
5.3 RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That Young Advisors Elizabeth Adewale and Kris Thomas be thanked for 

attending the meeting. 

3) That comments made regarding the committee’s proposed review on the transition 

from primary to secondary school, be fed into the scoping paper which would be 

presented to the Committee at its next meeting. 

 
6. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
6.1 RESOLVED: 
 

A referral to the Public Accounts Select Committee was made under item 3 
Lewisham Future Programme. Please see the details as listed under the 
decision for that item. 

 
A referral to Mayor and Cabinet was made under item 4 Public Health 
Savings. Please see the details as listed under the decision for that item. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


